

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARVIN D. HORNE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
GINA M. CANNAN
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
gina@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THE RIGHT TO OWN PROPERTY IS ESSENTIAL TO SECURE LIBERTY	7
II. A TRANSFER OF TITLE TO PROPERTY EFFECTUATES A PHYSICAL TAKING	9
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN AP- PLYING A REGULATORY TAKINGS ANALYSIS TO A CLASSICAL PHYSI- CAL TAKING.....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Deter- mining That Any Purported Recipro- cal Benefits Of Regulation Prevent The Raisin Marketing Order From Effectuating A Taking.....	13
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Holding That An Equitable Stake In The Re- served Tonnage Raisins Prevents The Raisin Marketing Order From Effec- tuating A Taking.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Ninth Circuit Erred In Holding That A Generalized Public Benefit Prevents The Raisin Marketing Order From Effectuating A Taking.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	11, 19
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	18
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	16
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	9
<i>District Intown Properties Ltd. Partnership v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2, 12, 20, 22
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	21
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	11, 14, 22
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 21 (1999).....	14, 19
<i>Forest Properties, Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013)....	3, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 673 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 750 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutardo v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	13, 23
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. De Benedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	17, 23
<i>Kirby Forest Industries, Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	20
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (Fed. Cl. 2001)	2
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11, 17, 22
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	2, 14, 16, 19
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	9
<i>Monogahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	8
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Hodel</i> , 799 F.2d 1423 (10th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	12, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 231 (2004).....	17
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	20
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	22
<i>Palm Beach Isles Associates, Inc. v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	14, 17
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	13, 14, 21
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>R & J Holding Co. v. Redevelopment Authority of County of Montgomery</i> , 670 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	7
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	21
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10, 11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	8, 10, 19, 21, 22
 STATUTES	
Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937, 7 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 21
7 U.S.C. § 602(2)	21
7 U.S.C. § 608a(5)	4
7 U.S.C. § 608c(6)(E)	4
7 U.S.C. § 608c(14)	4
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
 REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 898.66(h)	4
<i>Marketing Order Regulating the Handling of Raisins Produced from Grapes Grown in Cal- ifornia</i> , 7 C.F.R. § 989 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
7 C.F.R. § 989.21	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.53(a)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
7 C.F.R. § 989.54(d)	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.65	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(a)	3, 10
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(b)	3
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(c)	3, 10, 21
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(d)	21
7 C.F.R. § 989.67(e)	3, 10, 21
7 C.F.R. § 989.166(c)	4
 OTHER	
2 Story, Const. § 1790	9
D. Benjamin Barros, <i>Property and Freedom</i> , 4 NYU J.L. & Liberty 36 (2009).....	7, 9
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed., 1998)	7, 8
Charles Lindblom, <i>Politics and Markets</i> (1977).....	8
Magna Charta (1215)	7
Liam Murphy & Thomas Nagel, <i>The Myth of Ownership: Taxes and Justice</i> (2002).....	9
Andrea L. Peterson, <i>The Takings Clause: In Search of Underlying Principles Part II Tak- ings as Intentional Deprivations of Property Without Moral Justification</i> , 78 Cal. L. Rev. 53 (1990)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RAC, <i>Analysis Report 22</i> (Aug. 1, 2006), available at http://www.raisins.org/analysis_report/analysis_report.pdf (last visited Oct. 1, 2014).....	4, 21
RAC, <i>Marketing Policy and Industry Statistics, 2010</i> , available at http://www.raisins.org/files/Marketing%20Policy%202010.pdf (last visited Sep. 26, 2014).....	3, 4
